

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
WESTERN DISTRICT OF KENTUCKY
LOUISVILLE DIVISION**

JOANNE BARROWS, SUSAN HAGOOD,
SHARON MERKLEY, LORRAINE KOHL, and
DOLLY BALANI, individually and on behalf of
all other similarly situated,

Plaintiffs,

vs.

HUMANA, INC.,

Defendant.

Case No. 3:23-cv-00654-RGJ

PLAINTIFFS' MEMORANDUM OF LAW
IN OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANT'S MOTION TO DISMISS

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION 1

II. BACKGROUND 2

A. NH PREDICT IS UNREGULATED, UNDISCLOSED, AND UNLAWFULLY USED BY HUMANA TO UNJUSTLY INCREASE PROFITS AT THE EXPENSE OF VULNERABLE ELDERLY PATIENTS..... 3

B. EXHAUSTION/PLAINTIFFS 4

III. ARGUMENT 6

A. PLAINTIFFS ARE NOT REQUIRED TO EXHAUST ADMINISTRATIVE REMEDIES, AND THIS COURT THEREFORE HAS JURISDICTION 6

1. Exhaustion is Not Required Because Plaintiffs’ Claims Do Not Arise Under the Medicare Act..... 7

2. Even if it Applied, Plaintiffs Satisfy the Exhaustion Requirement Because They Meet the Requirements for Judicial Waiver of the Exhaustion Prong and Have Presented Their Claims. 9

a) Plaintiffs Have Satisfied the Presentment Requirement 10

b) Plaintiffs Satisfy the Requirements for Judicial Waiver of the Exhaustion Prong

i. Plaintiffs’ Claims are Collateral to Any Claim for Medicare Benefits 12

ii. Plaintiffs Would Suffer Irreparable Harm if the Exhaustion Prong Was Not Waived 12

iii. Pursuit of Further Administrative Proceedings Would be Futile 14

(1) Humana’s Continuous Subsequent Denials Make It Impossible for Plaintiffs to Prevail on Appeal..... 15

(2) Administrative Reviewers Lacks the Authority to Grant the Relief Sought by Plaintiffs 16

(3) Humana’s Conduct is Capable of Repetition While Evading Review 16

3. Humana is the Proper Defendant for Plaintiffs’ Claims, Not the Secretary 17

B. PLAINTIFFS’ STATE LAW CLAIMS ARE NOT PREEMPTED BY THE MEDICARE ACT 18

1. The Text of the Preemption Provision Reaches Only Positive Statutory Enactments and Regulations, Not State Common Law 18

2. Plaintiffs’ Statutory Claims Are Not Preempted Because They Do Not Arise Under the Medicare Act..... 22

IV. CONCLUSION..... 24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Al Diabetes & Med. Supply v. Azar</i> , 937 F.3d 613 (6th Cir. 2019).....	7, 10
<i>Accident, Inj. & Rehab., PC v. Azar</i> , 943 F.3d 195 (4th Cir. 2019).....	7
<i>Advocate Health Care Network v. Stapleton</i> , 581 U.S. 468 (2017).....	19
<i>Bowen v. City of New York</i> , 476 U.S. 467 (1986).....	11, 12, 13, 14
<i>Day v. Shalala</i> , 23 F.3d 1052 (6th Cir. 1994).....	12, 23
<i>DiCrescenzo v. UnitedHealth Group, Inc.</i> , 2015 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 123852 (D. Haw. Sept. 16, 2015).....	8
<i>Downhour v. Somani</i> , 85 F.3d 261 (6th Cir. 1996).....	22
<i>Ebert v. Anthem Health Plans of Ky., Inc.</i> , 2022 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 29553 (W.D. Ky. Feb. 18, 2022).....	17
<i>Ex Parte Blue Cross & Blue Shield of Ala.</i> , 90 So.3d 158 (Ala. 2012).....	8
<i>Family Rehab., Inc. v. Azar</i> , 886 F.3d 496 (5th Cir. 2018).....	13
<i>Global Rescue Jets, LLC v. Kaiser Found. Health Plan, Inc.</i> , 30 F.4th 905 (9th Cir. 2022).....	10
<i>Greenbaum v. Clarksville Health Sys., G.P.</i> , No. 3:21-CV-00030, 2021 WL 1816901 (M.D. Tenn. May 6, 2021).....	22
<i>Harvey v. Colvin</i> , No. 1:13-CV-01957, 2015 WL 4078223 (D.D.C. July 1, 2015).....	23
<i>Heckler v. Ringer</i> , 466 U.S. 602 (1984).....	passim

<i>Herr v. U.S. Forest Serv.</i> , 803 F.3d 809 (6th Cir. 2015).....	14
<i>Hyatt v. Heckler</i> , 807 F.2d 376 (4th Cir. 1986).....	12
<i>In re Ford Motor Company F-150 and Ranger Truck Fuel Economy Mktg. and Sales Pract. Litig.</i> , 65 F. 4 th 851 (6 th Cir. 2023).....	20
<i>Madsen v. Kaiser Found. Health Plan, Inc.</i> , 2009 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 46122 (S.D. Cal. June 2, 2009).....	17, 18
<i>Marcus v. Sullivan</i> , 926 F.2d 604 (7th Cir. 1991).....	12
<i>Martin v. Shalala</i> , 63 F.3d 497 (7th Cir. 1995).....	13
<i>Mathews v. Eldridge</i> , 424 U.S. 319 (1976).....	passim
<i>Matthews v. Centrus Energy Corp.</i> , 15 F. 4 th 714 (6 th Cir. 2021).....	20, 21
<i>Matthews v. Leavitt</i> , 452 F.3d 145 (2d Cir. 2006).....	16
<i>Mental Health Ass’n v. Heckler</i> , 720 F.2d 965 (8th Cir. 1983).....	10, 14
<i>Merit Leasing Co., LLC v. Becerra</i> , 2023 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 213713 (N.D. Ohio Dec. 1, 2023).....	14
<i>Moses v. United Healthcare Corp.</i> , 2020 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 74260 (D. Ariz. Apr. 28, 2020).....	9
<i>Pharm. Care Mgmt. Ass’n v. Wehbi</i> , 18 F.4th 956 (8th Cir. 2021).....	21, 22
<i>Rodriguez v. United States</i> , 480 U.S. 522 (1987).....	20
<i>Schoolcraft v. Sullivan</i> , 971 F.2d 81 (8th Cir. 1992).....	12, 13, 17
<i>Snyder v. Prompt Medical Transportation, Inc.</i> , 131 N.E.3d 640 (Ind. Ct. App. 2019).....	24

Sprietsma v. Mercury Marine,
537 U.S. 51 (2002) 18, 19, 20

State of New York v. Sullivan,
906 F.2d 910 (2d Cir. 1990)..... 12

Weinberger v. Salfi,
422 U.S. 749 (1975). 6, 7, 14, 15

Zhang v. UnitedHealthcare,
2021 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 143138 (D. Ariz. July 30, 2021) 9

Statutes

42 U.S.C. § 1395w-112(g)..... 21

42 U.S.C. § 1395w-21(h)(7)(A)..... 20

42 U.S.C. § 1395w-22(b)(2) 20

42 U.S.C. § 1395w-26(b)(3) 18, 20, 21

42 U.S.C. § 1395w-28(f)(8)(D)(i)..... 20

42 U.S.C. § 405(g) 6, 7, 9, 17

42 U.S.C. § 405(h) 6

Other Authorities

Antonin Scalia & Bryan A. Garner, *Reading Law: The Interpretation
of Legal Texts* 174 (2012)..... 19, 20

Bryan A. Garner,
A Dictionary of Modern Legal Usage 503 (2d ed.1995)..... 19

*Medicare Managed Care Manual: Chapter 10 - MA Organization Compliance with State Law
and Preemption by Federal Law*, [https://www.cms.gov/regulations-and-
guidance/guidance/manuals/downloads/mc86c10.pdf](https://www.cms.gov/regulations-and-guidance/guidance/manuals/downloads/mc86c10.pdf)..... 22

Webster’s Third International Dictionary 1279 (2002)..... 19

Regulations

42 C.F.R. § 405.1136(a)(1)..... 18

42 C.F.R. § 405.1136(d)(1)..... 18

42 C.F.R. § 409.30 23

42 C.F.R. § 409.33	23
42 C.F.R. § 422.122(a)(6)(ii)	23, 24
42 C.F.R. § 422.137	24
42 C.F.R. § 422.562(a)(4)	24
